STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square, Mew Britain, CT 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
E-KMail: siting.council@et.gov
wWww.cl.govicse

May 16, 2014

Steven Quinn

Smartlink

33 Boston Post Road West
Matlborough, MA 01752

RE:  TS-AT&T-004-131223 — AT&T request for an order to approve tower sharing at an existing
telecommunications facility located at 376 Deercliff Road, Avon, Connecticut. Request to Revise.

Dear M. Quinn: -

At a public meeting of the Connecticut Siting Council {Council) held on May 15, 2014, the Council approved
the requested amendment dated April 16, 2014, to the above-referenced tower share request that was
otiginally approved by the Council on January 23, 2014.

This decision is under the exclusive jurisdiction of the Council. This facility has been carefully modeled to
ensure that radio frequency emissions are conservatively below State and federal standards applicable to the
frequencies now used on this tower. Any deviation from this format may result in the Council implementing
enforcement proceedings pursuant to General Statutes § 16-30u including, without limitation, imposition of
expenses resuliing from such failure and of civil penalties 1n an amount not less than one thousand dollars per
day for each day of construction ot cperation in matertial violation.

This decision applies only to the requested tower share amendment and is not applicable to any other request
ot construction. Please be advised that the validity of this action shall expire one year from the date of this
letter.

The proposed shared use is to be implemented as specified in your tower share request letter dated December
20, 2013 and the request for an amendment letter dated April 16, 2014, including the placement of all
necessary equipment and shelters within the towet compound.

Very truly vours,

Z){i i

Robert Stein
Chairman

RS/CDM/cm

<. The Honotable Marlk W. Zacchio, Chairman, Town of Avon
Brandon Robertson, Town Manager, Town of Avon
Steven V. Kushner, Town Planner, Town of Avon
Crown Castle

slems_isiat&i_cinglavon'deerciffrdits-at&-004-131223_deltr_decrclifl_revised.docx
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Via Overnight Delivery

April 16, 2014

Melanie A. Bachman
Acting Executive Director
Connecticut Siting Council
10 Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

Re:
Property Address:

Applicant:

Dear Ms. Bachman:

On behalf of AT&T,

Request to Revise a Previously Approved Tower Share
Application

376 Deercliff Road, Avon, CT 06001 (the “Property”)
New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC d/b/a AT&T (“AT&T”)

please accept this correspondence as a request to revise a

previously approved tower share installation. Enclosed please find an original and fifteen (15)
copies of the correspondence package along with a check in the amount of six hundred and
twenty five ($625.00) dollars.

On December 20, 2012 AT&T submitted an application to the Connecticut Siting Council
(the “Council”) for an order to approve the shared use of an existing tower and compound on the
Property (the “Tower” and collectively, the “Facility”), pursuant to Connecticut General Status §
16-50aa, as amended (the “Statute”). During its hearing on January 23, 2014, the Council
approved AT&T’s shared use application. Subsequently, the Council issued the approval order
on January 27, 2014 (see Tab 1 attached herewith).

AT&T requests to revise its previously approved installation as follows:

e Panel Antennas (no change):
o Previous Design: Twelve (12), eight foot (8’) panel antennas
o Revised Design: Twelve (12), eight foot (8') panel antennas

= Note that the number and size of the antennas has not changed
but their models have (see attached structural analysis)



Connecticut Siting Council

AT&T Tower Sharing Application
376 Deercliff Road, Avon, CT 06001
April 16, 2014

Remote Radio Head:
o Previous Design: 18
o Revised Design: 27

Equipment Shelter

o Previous Design: 11.5 x 16’
o Revised Design: 11.5" x 16’
e Structural Analysis Conclusion:
o Previous Design: “the pole and foundation have sufficient capacity...”
o Revised Design: “the pole and foundation have sufficient capacity...”

Power Density Calculations (The original application was submitted with power
density calculations reflecting the new equipment specifications):

o Original Application:
» AT&T's MPE: 4.27%
* Total MPE: 82.23%

o Application for Amendment:
= AT&T's MPE: 4.27%
= Total MPE: 82.23%

AT&T’s proposed revisions to its previously approved shared use installation continue to
meet all of the requirements set forth in the Statute. AT&T’s revised design is technically,
legally, economically and environmentally feasible, will meet public safety concerns, will avoid
the unnecessary proliferation of towers and is in the public interest. Consequently, AT&T
respectfully requests that the Council issue an order approving the proposed sharing use of the
Facility.

Sincerely,

Mﬁu@v\ Q QA’A/(’/YL/V\

Steven J. Quinn

Enclosures

Cc wfenclosurers:

Brandon Robertson, Town Manager, Town of Avon
Homeowners Finance Co, Property Owners

1636042.1



A REQUEST TO THE CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
TO REVISED A PREVIOUSLY APPROVED
APPLICATION FOR A SHARED USE OF AN EXISTING TOWER

APPLICANT

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (AT&T)
500 Enterprise Drive, Suite 3A
Rocky Hill, CT 06067

TOWER/PROPERTY ADDRESS

376 Deercliff Road
Avon, CT 06001

PREPARED BY: Steven J. Quinn
Real Estate and Land Use Specialist
Smartlink, LLC
33 Boston Post Road West
Marlborough, Massachusetts 01752
774-219-8022
steven.quinn@smartlinkllc.com

Date Submitted: April 16, 2014
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STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL

Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
E-Mail: siting.council@ct.gov
www.cl.gov/csc

January 27, 2014

Adam Braillard

Smartlink

33 Boston Post Road West
Marlborough, MA 01752

RE:  TS-AT&T-004-131223 — AT&T request for an order to approve tower sharing at an existing
telecommunications facility located at 376 Deercliff Road, Avon, Connecticut.

Dear Mr. Braillard:

At a public meeting held January 23, 2014, the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) ruled that the shared
use of this existing tower site is technically, legally, environmentally, and economically feasible and
meets public safety concerns, and therefore, in compliance with General Statutes § 16-50aa, the Council
has ordered the shared use of this facility to avoid the unnecessary proliferation of tower structures with
the following conditions:

e Any deviation from the proposed installation as specified in the original tower share request and
supporting materials with the Council shall render this decision invalid;

*  Any material changes to the proposed installation as specified in the original tower share request
and supporting materials filed with the Council shall require an explicit request for modification
to the Council pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes § 16-50aa, including all relevant
information regarding the proposed change with cumulative worst-case modeling of radio
frequency exposure at the closest point of uncontrolled access to the tower base, consistent with
Federal Communications Commission, Office of Engineering and Technology, Bulletin 65;

e Not less than 45 days after completion of the proposed installation, the Council shall be notified
in writing that the installation has been completed,

e The validity of this action shall expire one year from the date of this letter; and

e The applicant may file a request for an extension of time beyond the one year deadline provided
that such request is submitted to the Council not less than 60 days prior to the expiration.

This decision is under the exclusive jurisdiction of the Council. This facility has been carefully modeled
to ensure that radio frequency emissions are conservatively below State and federal standards applicable
to the frequencies now used on this tower. Any deviation from this format may result in the Council
implementing enforcement proceedings pursuant to General Statutes § 16-50u including, without
limitation, imposition of expenses resulting from such failure and of civil penalties in an amount not less
than one thousand dollars per day for each day of construction or operation in material violation.

This decision applies only to this request for tower sharing and is not applicable to any other request or
construction. Please be advised that the validity of this action shall expire one year from the date of this
letter.

The proposed shared use is to be implemented as specified in your letter dated December 20, 2013,
including the placement of all necessary equipment and shelters within the tower compound.

cSC

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
5 lems_ sk _cingtn ondesrc s -md=0ia- 130 223 _decision_deerchiffrd doex



Thank you for your attention and cooperation.

Very,truly yours,

/ /o M&@ i LA

Robert Stein
Chairman

RS/CDM/cm

¢: The Honorable Mark W. Zacchio, Chairman, Town of Avon
Steven V. Kushner, Town Planner, Town of Avon
Crown Castle
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that on the 16" day of April, 2014, the foregoing application by AT&T for an
Order to Amend an Approved Shared Use of an Existing Tower was sent, via UPS, to the
following:

Homeowners Finance Company
530 Silas Deane Highway
Wethersfield, CT 06109

(860) 529-8628

and

Brandon Robertson

Town Manager, Town of Avon
60 West Main Street

Avon, CT 06001

(860) 529-8628

By: Zﬁém ,O/ Qumm

Steven J. Quinn
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March 25, 2014

Sean Dempsey

Crown Castle

3530 Toringdon Way Suite 300
Charlotte, NC 28277

(704) 405-6565

Subject:

Carrier Designation:

Crown Castle Designation:

Engineering Firm Designation:

Site Data:

Dear Sean Dempsey,

B+T Group is pleased to submit this “Structural Analysis Report” to determine the structural integrity of the
above mentioned tower. This analysis has been performed in accordance with the Crown Castle Structural
‘Statement of Work' and the terms of Crown Castle Purchase Order Number 628123, in accordance with

application 218723, revision 2.

The purpose of the analysis is to determine acceptability of the tower stress level. Based on our analysis we

Structural Analysis Report

AT&T Mobility Co-Locate
Carrier Site Number:
Carrier Site Name:

Crown Castle BU Number:
Crown Castle Site Name:
Crown Castle JDE Job Number:

Crown Castle Work Order Number:
Crown Castle Application Number:

B+T Group Project Number:

e

%

mF B+T GRP

B+T Group

1717 S. Boulder, Suite 300
Tulsa, OK 74119

(918) 587-4630
btwo@btgrp.com

S3108A
Avon Deercliff Road

870800

Avon (Deercliff Rd.)
265143

727363

218723 Rev. 2

83041.004.01

376 Deercliff Road, AVON, Hartford County, CT
Latitude 47° 46’ 29.95", Longitude -72° 48’ 2.07"

560 Foot - Guyed Tower

have determined the tower stress level for the structure and foundation, under the following load case, to be:

LC7: Existing + Reserved + Proposed Equipment
Note: See Table 1 and Table 2 for the proposed and existing/reserved loading, respectively.

Sufficient Capacity

The analysis has been performed in accordance with the TIA/EIA-222-F standard and 2005 CT State Building
Code based upon a wind speed of 80 mph fastest mile.

All modifications and equipment proposed in this report shall be installed in accordance with the attached
drawings for the determined available structural capacity to be effective.

We at B+T Group appreciate the opportunity of providing our continuing professional servic

Respectfully submitted by:
B+T Engineering, Inc.

Kishore Machani
Project Engineer

tnxTower Report - version 6.1.4.1

Chad E. Tuttle, P.E.
President

s to you and Crown




March 25, 2014
560 Ft Guyed Tower Structural Analysis Report CCI BU No. 870800
Project Number 83041.004.01, Application 218723, Revision 2 Page 2
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tnxTower Report - version 6.1.4.1



March 25, 2014
CCI BU No. 870800
Page 3

560 Ft Guyed Tower Structural Analysis Report
Project Number 83041.004.01, Application 218723, Revision 2

1) INTRODUCTION

This tower is a 560 ft. Guyed tower designed by STAINLESS INC. in November of 1986 and mapped by
Pinnacle Towers in 1999. The tower was originally designed for a wind speed of 50 mph per EIA-222-C. All
modifications designed by GPD (dated 10/11/07) were considered in the analysis.

2) ANALYSIS CRITERIA
The structural analysis was performed for this tower in accordance with the requirements of TIA/EIA-222-F

Structural Standards for Steel Antenna Towers and Antenna Supporting Structures using a fastest mile wind
speed of 80 mph with no ice, 37.6 mph with 1 inch ice thickness and 50 mph under service loads.

Table 1 - Proposed Antenna and Cable Information

Mountin leir:'st: " | Number Antenna Number] Fead
Fevd (ﬂ‘-)” o I R i ol Antenna Model of Feed | Line |Note
(Ft) Antennas Lines |Size (in)
12 CciAntennas ~ HPA-65R-BUU-H8
3 Ericsson KRF 102 361/1
9 Erscsson RRU 11
6 ~ Ericsson ’ 'RRUS 12 B2 8 3/4
190.0 190.0 6 Ericsson RRUS A2 3 5/16 -
3 ~ Ericsson RRUSE2B29 2 38
3 Ericsson _ RRUS 32B30
4 Raycap  DCB-48- 60- 18 8F
3 Tower mounts L MTCSS‘IS __
Table 2 - Existing and Reserved Antenna and Cable Information
Center
: . Number Number| Feed
Maunting L'm? of ARtarind Antenna Model of Feed | Line |Note
Level (ft) | Elevation Manufacturer : i
(ft) Antennas Lines |Size (in)
3 Kathrein AP19-1670/090D/DT2
557.0 557.0 1 Rfs Celwave PDS3DE-698/2700 1 15/8 2
S T N Pipe Mount [PM 601-3]
5280 1 TeEewave ANT150F6 ;
5140 5190 1 Andew  PGINOF-0093-8 1Az
_ ‘514 0 2 -- Side Arm Mount [SO 312 1] §
1505.0 - 505. 0_ 1T - Flush Mount L - = 1
500.0 1 . Tx Rx Systems 101-68- 10 0-03N
92l 492.0 1 - 351de Arm Mount [SO 308-1] o s
490.0 490.0 1 ~ Andrew ATWZSHSS HSO-46H ) 1 4116 ’
- 1 = Standoff ;
475.0 1 Telewave ANT1 SOFG
485.0 4650 1 N - Side Arm Mount [SO 312- 1]
450.0 1 Tx Rx Systems 101-68-10-0-03N
2.0 442.0 1 - Side Arm Mount [SO 308-1]
448.0 2 ~ Telewave ) P.\NT‘ISOFG
438.0 o 2 -~ Pipe Mounts 2 718 1
438.0 1 - Side Arm Mount [SO 308-1]

tnxTower Report - version 6.1.4.1




560 Ft Guyed Tower Structural Analysis Report

March 25, 2014

CCI BU No. 870800

Project Number 83041.004.01, Application 218723, Revision 2 Page 4
Mounting Cfi':lt: * | Number Antenna D ber F?Ed
Level (ft) | Elevation of Manufacturer Antenina Model of Fesd | Line |Note
(Ft) Antennas Lines |Size (in)
1 TeEewave TPRD-1554
425.0 > - 1 15/8
4150 - 1 Tx Rx Systems 101D-90-06-0-03 2 12 1
4150 1 - Side Am Mount [SO 308-1]
402.0 1 Sinclair 5C233
388.0 1 /| 1
® 388.0 1 = Slde Arm Mount [SO 306- 1] | 15
329.0 2 Decibel DB636-C :
324 D n - el $§d‘e _Arm Mount [SO 601- 1] | .
303.0 1 Decibel DBS40K E
294.0 2940 1 L Slde Arm Mount [SO 306 ‘I]___ 8
293.0 1 Decibel ' DBBSB-C
1 Andrew _ PFs2
288.0 1 - 6'x1' TME ] 158 1 4
288.0 . - 1 1/2
2 - Stdef.\_rm Mount {SO 201- 1] i
N Side Am Mount [SO 601- 1] |
9700 |- 273.0 1 - TxRx Systems | CCS{)G—OB f 3
' 270.0 1 - S;de Arm Mount [SO 3{}6 1]
2500 254.0 - - Decibel DBB1OM XC _' 3
2500 1 - - Slde Arm IVIount [SO 306 LI
246.0 6 Decmel ' 844GSSVTZASX |
2450 ' 2 Rfs Ceiwave _  AP859012-42T0 8 1 5/8 1
2450 2 | - ] Sector Mount [SM 502 1]
238.0 - Ems W|reless FR90-16-02DP
237.0 1 2 Rfs Celwave | ATMPP‘I412D 1CWA 4 7/8 1
2370 @ 2 - | SectorMount[SM401-1] -
2140 2140 3 Kathrein 742213 6 158
222.0 1 ~Telewave ANT150F6
242 : o= : : /8
12.0 212.0 1 _m Side Arm Mount [SO 306- 1} i 1
185.0 1 Telewave ANT1 SOFB
e 1750 1 - Side Am Mount [SO602-1] "
145.0 1450 kS ) = Side Arm Mount [SO 202- 1] 1 EWS2 i
1 Radiowaves SPDZ 5.8 -
38.0 138.0 D - | powr TME 1 1/2 1
1 Radiowaves SPD2-5.8
134.0 134.0. 1 u o 61" TME 1 1/2 1
116.0 1 Rfs Celwave 201-8
L 112.0 1 ' Mounts Flush Mount ! 3/8 '
94.0 1 Telewave ANT150F2
e 91.0 1 Mounts Flush Mount t 1z 1
81.0 1 Dragonwave A-ANT-11G-4-C
8 80.0 1 -- Side Arm Mount [80_3_01 -1] 3
1 - Slde Arm Mount [SO 301-1]
78,8 8.0 1 Trimble Acutlme 2000 ! 12 !

tnxTower Report - version 6.1.4.1




560 Ft Guyed Tower Structural Analysis Report

March 25, 2014
CCl BU No. 870800

Project Number 83041.004.01, Application 218723, Revision 2 Page 5
Notes:
1) Existing Equipment
2) Reserved Equipment
3) Abandoned Equipment; Considered in This Analysis
Table 3 - Design Antenna and Cable Information
Center
- : Number Number| Feed
Tou'}t'?tg El Llnte_ of M Antfentna Antenna Model of Feed | Line
eyl {t) e\(ifatl)lon Antennas AMIEREREEr Lines |Size (in)
1 Andrew Ch. 18 Wavestar 1 8-1/8
560 560 : — :
T 1 Harris Ch. 18 Wavestar 1 WR1800
550 550 6 Generic ~ 2-WayAntennas 6  7/8
; ; 8' Microwave Parabolic ;
490 490 | 1 Generic Antenna | 1 _ .EWSI».4
480 480 | 6 Generic 2 WayAntennas ) 6 T8
| | : 8' Microwave Parabolic -
320. | 320. B 1 .C.Eener.lc.: | Antenna | 1 : EW64
. 4' Microwave Parabolic 2
e e 1 | enek Antenna I
%0 30 1 Generic 2-Bay FM Antenna L
20 | 200 | 1 Generic _PRA450 ] /8
3) ANALYSIS PROCEDURE
Table 4 - Documents Provided
Document Remarks Reference Source
Online Application ~ AT&T Mobility Co- Locate Rev# 2 218723 CCISITES
_ * Tower Manufacturer Drawing Stamless datad 11/05/1986 1579694 - CCISITES
Tower Mapping o Pmnacle dated 04/14/99 | . CCISITES
Tower Mapping TEP Prqect#2568811984 _Date 12/11/2013 Email
Prewous AnalySLS i GPD (DATED: 04/26/2013) 3817469 CCI SITES_
Modification Drawing GPD PFOJECt a2 AR, CCISITES
Heation rawt dated 10/11/2007 — .
S . GPD, Project No. 2007287.82,
Pc.nst.Modelcatlonr Insperction | dated 04/03/2008 B | CCISITES
Foundation Mapping . Pinnacle Tower dated 07/30/1999 1341932 | ~ CCISITES
] United Consulting
" Ge“ot.ekch Report Project No. 20004476-01 ”’.1 57.9.68.2. CCISITES
Antenna Configuration Crown CAD Package  Date:03/24/2014  CCISITES

3.1) Analysis Method

tnxTower (version 6.1.4.1), a commercially available analysis software package, was used to create a
three-dimensional model of the tower and calculate member stresses for various loading cases.
Selected output from the analysis is included in Appendix A.

tnxTower Report - version 6.1.4.1




560 Ft Guyed Tower Structural Analysis Report

Project Number 83041.004.01, Application 218723, Revision 2

3.2) Assumptions

0)

Tower and structures were built in accordance with the manufacturer’'s specifications.

March 25, 2014
CCI BU No. 870800

Page 6

The tower and structures have been maintained in accordance with the manufacturer's
specification.
The configuration of antennas, transmission cables, mounts and other appurtenances are as
specified in Tables 1 and 2 and the referenced drawings.
When applicable, transmission cables are considered as structural components for calculating
wind loads as allowed by TIA/EIA-222-F.
Mount areas and weights are assumed based on photographs provided.

This analysis may be affected if any assumptions are not valid or have been made in error. B+T
Group should be notified to determine the effect on the structural integrity of the tower.

4) ANALYSIS RESULTS

Table 5 - Section Capacity (Summary)

Sehti:;i:‘an Elevation (ft) {Component Type Size ;;irt'i;ilt P (K) SF*F;R:;HOW Ca;f;city Pass [ Fail
T1 | 860-553.75 | Leg 4 1 0741 251245 0.3 Pass
T2 553.75-5475  Leg 4 16 1770 251.245 0.7 Pass
T3 547.5-54125  Leg 4 31 | 7184 334910 @ 2.1 Pass
e . T T
75 535-510 @ Leg 4 55  -35950 334910 107 Pass
T6 510 - 485 Leg 4172 94 | 71243 456.810 156 = Pass
- , »n b 1184 () , ,
T7  485-460 Leg 4112 135 | -57.681 342693 = 168  Pass
T8 460-435 Leg 4314 174 | -88202 523717 | 168 = Pass
T9 | 435-410 leg 43/4 213 91204 523717 | 174 Pass
TI0  410-385 Leg 43/4 252 | -90.174 = 523717 | 172 Pass
S T11 | 385-360 @ leg 4314 291 | 72763  392.886 = 185 Pass
T12 | 360-335 = Leg 43/4 330 | -76.793 302886 195  Pass
T13  335-310 Leg 514 367 f«’135.587 | B69.441 = 203 | Pass
T14  310-285  Leg 5 408 | -113644 446057 = 255 Pass
T15  285-260 Leg 4 3/4 447 | -117.454 392.886 = 299 Pass
TI6  260-235 Leg 434 484 é-123.288 3092886 | 314  Pass
TI7  235-210 Leg 43/4 523  -127.718 392.886 = 32.5 Pass
T18  210-185 Leg 5 563 %-136.0?6 | 446.057 | 305 Pass
T19  185-160 Leg 51/4 602 -142.357 502208 @ 283 Pass
T20 160-135 | Leg 51/2 640  -160.583 561.330 286 Pass
T21  135-110 Leg 51/4 679 | -166.031 502206 = 33.4 " Pass
T22  110-85 Leg 5114 718 -171.206  502.206  34.1 Pass
T23 85-60 Leg 514 757 176707 502206  35.2 " Pass
T24 60-35 Leg 51/4 796  -181.506 502.206 = 36.1 Pass
T25 35-10 Leg 51/4 835  -186.119 502.206 = 37.1 Pass
T26  10-0 Leg 51/4 877  -206.934 525.932  39.3 Pass
T1  560-553.75 Diagonal 2L.3x3x1/4x3/8 7 0505 = 48.787 1.0 Pass
T2 553.75-547.5  Diagonal 212 1/2x2x3/16x3/8 20 1458 19.512 7.5 Pass
T3 5475-54125  Diagonal 1 37 2.728 22.614 121 Pass

tnxTower Report - version 6.1.4.1




560 Ft Guyed Tower Structural Analysis Report

March 25, 2014
CCl BU No. 870800

Project Number 83041.004.01, Application 218723, Revision 2 Page 7
Section | Elevation (ft) [Component Type Size et | P SF*'L—S"""" Ca;ﬁc“y Pass / Fail
T4 541.25-535 Diagonal 1 49 3.513 22614 155 Pass
T5 = 535-510  Diagonal 1 65 5873 = 22614 = 260 | Pass
T6 510 - 485 Diagonal 114 101 10.818 | 35.334 306 Pass
T7  485-460  Diagonal 1 167 | 10520 @ 22614 = 465  Pass
T8  460-435  Diagonal 3/4 206 6.720 12.720 52.8 Pass
TO 435- 410 " Diagonal 58 245 3.054 = 8834 = 346 Pass
T1I0  410-385 = Diagonal 508 258 4871 = 8834 551 Pass
T11  385-360 Diagonal 34 297 7907 | 12720 | 622 Pass
T12  360-335 = Diagonal 1 336 10.963 = 22614 = 485 Pass
T13  335-310  Diagonal T U373 144101 35334 39.9 Pass
T14  310-285  Diagonal T 439 14351 22614 635 Pass
T15  285- 260 Diagonal 304 478 | 10448  12.720 82.1 Pass
T16  260-235  Diagonal 5/8 517 | 7.354 8.834 83.2 Pass
T17  235-210 Diagonal 518 520 = 3004 = 8.834 34.0 Pass
T18  210-185  Diagonal IR 568 12033 17314 | 695 Pass
CT19 185-160 Diagonal 1 607 | 17687 @ 22614 78.2 Pass
T20  160-135  Diagonal 114 673 17491 35334 = 495 Pass
T21 135-110  Diagonal 1 716 8.811 22614 390 Pass
T22 110 - 85 Diagonal s 756 5.895 17.314 34.0 Pass
T23 85-60 = Diagonal 718 794 3.262 17.314  18.8 Pass
T24 | 60-35 " Diagonal 78 803 5.390 17.314 311 Pass
725 35-10 Diagonal s 845  7.771 17.314 = 449 Pass
‘1261050 Diagonal | L3x3 1/2x5116 882 2970  26.824 = 111 = Pass
T2  553.75-547.5  Horizontal 202 1/2x2 1/2x1/4x3/8 19 -0.805 = 45.860 zé.ab'} Pass
T5  535-510  Horizontal 202 12x2 1/2x1/4x3/8 67 4332 34310 "1'2'.'(6 Pass
6 510 - 485 Horizontal 212 1/2x2 1/2x1/4x3/18 107 11,392 = 56.318 202 Pass
. T—— o . , N N | 306 (®) |
T7 485 - 460 Horizontal 212 1/2x2 1/2x1/4x3/8 : 163 | -8.073 34.455 23.4 Pass
T8 460-435 Horizontal 2L.2x2x3/16x3/8 202 5151 | 16234 317 Pass
T9  435-410 Horizontal 21 2x2x3/16x3/8 241 | 2272 | 16234 | 140 Pass
T10 | 410-385 Horizontal | 2L2x2x3/16x3/8 263 | -3593 @ 16234 221 Pass
TT11 | 385-380 | Horizontal 2L2x2x1/4x3/8 302 -6.066 20982 289 Pass
T12 | 360-335 Horizontal = 2L2 1/2x2 1/2x1/4x3/8 341 8467 34527 = 245 Pass
T3 335-310 Horizontal 2L2 1/2x2 1/2x1/4x3/8 398  -9.963 = 34670 287 Pass
, . R S R , 36.3 (b)_
T14  310-285 Horizontal 212 1/2x2 1/2x1/4x3/8 436 -11.181 34599 = 323 Pass
T15  285-260 Horizontal 2L2x2 1/2x3/16x3/8 475 8474 | 17730  46.1 Pass
TI6  260-235 Horizontal 2L.2x2 1/2x3/16x3/8 514 -5.597 17.730 316 Pass
T17  235-210 Horizontal 2L2x2 1/2x3/16x3/8 535  .2212 | 13.301 16.6 Pass
T18 210-185 Horizontal 21.2x2 1/2x3/16x3/8 574 | -7.312 | 17.798 41.1 Pass
T19 185 - 160 Horizontal 212 1/2x2 1/2x1/4x3/8 613  -13.854 34670 400 Pass
T20 160 - 135 Horizontal 212 1/2x2 1/2x1/4x3/8 672 14314  56.318 25.4 Pass
I R . . | 38.5 (b)
T21 135-110 Horizontal 2.2 1/2x2 1/2x1/4x3/8 711 -6.774 34.670 19.5 Pass
110 - 85 * Horizontal 21141 212

T22
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Seﬁgf)n Elevation (ft) JComponent Type Size é;i't'i‘t::‘lt P (K) SF*'?R?IIOW Ca;z:city Pass / Fail
T23 85 - 60 Horizontal 2L.2x2x3/16x3/8 . 780  -3.061 12.270 249 Pass

T4 | 60-35 Horizontal  2L2x2x3/16x3/8 U817 3444 12270 | 256 Pass
T25 35-10 Horizontal 21.2x2x3/16x3/8 850  -5.611 16.356 34.3 Pass
T26 10-0  Horizontal L3x5x12 880  -3.847 = 60477 64 Pass
T1  560-553.75  Top Girt C6x8.2 4 -0.255 = 46232 = 06 Pass
T3 547.5-541.25  Top Girt 212 1/2x2 1/2x1/4x3/8 34 -1.088 34527 2o Pass
T4 154125-535 | Top Girt 212 1/2x2 1/2x1/4x3/8 46 -2459 | 34527 7.1 Pass
T6  535-510  Top Girt - 212 1/2x2 1/2x1/4x3/8 58 2971 | 34527 @ 86 Pass
T6 510 - 485 Top Girt 212 1/2x2 1/2x1/4x3/8 99 -5.065 = 34.527 147 Pass
T7 | 485-460 “Top Girt 2012 1/2x2 1/2x1/4x3/8 136 -8.285 34886 = 237 = Pass
T8 | 460-435 Top Girt | 2L2x2x3/16x3/8 176 5820 = 16543 | 352 = Pass
T9 435-410  TopGirt 2L2x2x3/16x3/8 214 2976 16234 183 = Pass

410-385 = Top Girt 2L.2x2x3/16x3/8 254 | -1.844 16234 = 114 Pass
. 385-360 Top Girt 2L2x2x3/16x3/8 293 4312 = 16234 @ 266 Pass
360-335 | Top Girt 212 1/2x2 1/2x1/4x3/8 | 332  -6.784 34310 = 19.8 Pass
335-310 Top Girt 202 1/2x2 1/2x1/4x3/8 = 371 | 9108 = 34742 = 262 Pass
310 - 285 Top Girt 212 1/2x2 1/2x1/4x3/8 409 | -10996 = 35100 @ 313 | Pass
285 - 260 Top Girt 2L2x2 1/2x3/16x3/8 = 448 | -8.888 17.798 49.9 Pass
© 260-235 ‘Top Git | 2L2x2 1/2x3/16x3/8 487 6305 | 17.730 35.6 Pass
©235-210 Top Girt 2L2x2 1/2x3/16x3/8 528  -1.848 = 17.730 = 104 Pass
A R T . T i
_ ~ TopGirt 604  -10.749 311 Pass

T20  160-136  TopGit  2L21/2x2 2x1/4x3/8 643  -13595 = 34886 390  Pass
T21 | 135-110 Top Girt 2012 1/2x2 1/2x1/4x3/8 684 7.4571 35.171 212 Pass
122 110-85  TopGint  2L2x2x1/4x3/8 723 5026 @ 21.384 235 | Pass
T23 85 - 60 Top Girt 2L2x2x3/16x3/8 762 | -2.825 = 16.543 17.1 Pass

T2 60-35 Top Gt | 2L2x2x3116x3/8 799 2518 16543 = 152 | Pass
T25 35-10 “TopGit | 2L 2x2x3/16x3/8 838 4564 = 16543 = 276 | Pass
T25 35-10 Bottom Git | 2L4x3x1/2 841 | 49507 140400 = 35.3 Pass
TI  560-553.75  Inner Bracing L3x3x1/4 14 | 0004 24780 02 Pass
T2  553.75-547.5 InnerBracing L3x3x1/4 29 .0.004 = 24780 02  Pass

T26 10-0  InnerBracing L3x3x5/16 889 | 0255 27258 0.9 Pass

T6 | 510-485 = Guy A@491.25 134 897 82801  188.000 & 440 Pass
T13 = 335-310  GuyA@31625 1112 903 | 67223 138000 487 Pass
T20  160-135 = Guy A@153.75 | 11/4 909 | 48552 96000 = 506 Pass
6 510-485 = Guy B@491.25 134 896 | §1.830 = 188.000  43.5 Pass
T13  335-310 | Guy B@316.25 1172 902  66.410 138000  48.1 Pass

T20 160-135 = Guy B@153.75 11/4 908  47.688  96.000 49.7 Pass

T6 | 510-485  GuyC@491.25 1304 892 84.313  188.000  44.8 Pass

T13 335-310  Guy C@316.25 1112 898  68.507  138.000 496 Pass

720 160-135  Guy C@153.75 1174 904  49.448  96.000 515 Pass
T6  510-485 = TopGuyPull- L2 1/2x2 1/2x1/4 894 5.696 34.263 16.6 Pass

e OTf@491.25 B . . -
T13  335-310  Top Guy Pul- L2 1/2x2 1/2x1/4 899 6744 34263 197 Pass
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Section . ; Critical SF*P_allow % y
No. Elevation (ft) |Component Type Size Element P (K) (K) Capacity Pass / Fail
: . Off@316.25 |
T20 160-135 | Top GuyPull- = L2 1/2x2 1/2x1/4 907 7.157 34263 | 209 | Pass
_ Ofi@15375_ | | I
ESummary_
leg(T26) 393 = Pass
Diagonal = 83.2 Pass
L. ,
Horizontal = 46.1 Pass
115 0 S,
Top Git | 48.9 Pass
L. ’
Bottom Girt . 353 Pass
(T2s) | e
Inner | 0.8 | Pass
Bracing i
L S —
GuyA | 506 Pass
| a0 . L
| GuyB | 497 | Pass
i L DO,
; GuyC 515 |  Pass
; © TopGuy @ 209 Pass
Pull-Off {
(20 NN - J—
BoltChecks . 60.8  Pass
RATING= | 832  Pass
Table 6 - Tower Component Stresses vs. Capacity — LC7
vati : :
Notes Component Ele(fa:;:on % Capacity Pass / Fail
1 Base Foundation Soil Interaction =~ Base 346 | Pass
3 / Guy Anchor Foundation Base 508 Pass*
Structure Rating (max from all components) = 83.2%
Notes:
1) See additional documentation in “Appendix C — Additional Calculations” for calculations supporting the % capacity
consumed.
2) Capacities up to 100% are considered acceptable based on analysis methods used.
3) Foundation capacity determined by comparing analysis reactions to original design reactions from Stainless Inc., Report

# 3290, Dated 9/11/1986.
4.1) Recommendations

The tower and its base and anchor foundations have sufficient capacity to carry the existing, reserved
and proposed loads. No modifications are required at this time.
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/ [{OWN 3530 Toringdon Way Tel: 704-405-6523

4 Sulte 300 CFax: 724-416-6153
Charlotte, NC 28277

November 20, 2013

RE: Crown Castle Letter of Authorization (LOA)

Crown Castle, does hereby authorize AT&T Mobility (“AT&T”) and its authorized contractors/agents to act as
“Applicant" in the processing of all applications, permits, research and other related activities associated with the
processing, planning, design review, permitting, entittement and construction of additional equipment, antennas and site
improvements for the Crown Castle existing wireless communications facility described as follows:

Customer Site , Crown Castle Site
Name: Avon Deercliff ID Nuiiliai: 870800 B
; ) 376 Deercliff Road Crown Castle Site ,
Site Address: Avon, CT 06001 Nt Avon (Deercliff Rd.)

This authorization is fully contingent upon AT&T’s authorized contractors/agents’ compliance with the following
conditions:

1. Crown Caslle must review the application prior to submittal. Crown Castle must be provided all applications,
narratives, drawings and attachments at least 72 hours in advance of their submittal to the locality. Use of email
and electronic attachments is encouraged. A Crown Castle Zoning Subject Matter Expert (SME) will review and
provide written comment to the customer within 48 hours of receipt of a complete set of application materials. If
Crown Castle indicates that changes are required, submissions shall be altered in accordance with Crown Castle
comments prior to submission to the locality. Verification of corrections should also be accomplished via emails
and attachments.

2. Inno event may AT&T encourage, suggest, participate in, or permit the imposition of any restrictions or additional
obligations whatsoever on the tower site or Crown Castle's current or future use or ability to license space at the
tower site as part of or in exchange for obtaining any approval, permit, exception or variance.

3. A copy of the final permit and/or a written summary of the zoning!enmlement decision rendered by the locality and
any/all conditions placed on that decision shall be communicated in detail to Crown Castle well within the appeal
period provided by the locality (typically 10-15 days).

4. All conditions of approval pertinent to the construction of the proposed project must be included in the
construction drawings for the project. The conditions of approval pertinent to the construction of the project shall
be copied verbatim from the zoning permit approval language, and shall be present in the drawings prior to
submission for building permits and contractor bidding. Crown Castle shall verify the inclusion of appropriate
conditions of approval in the construction drawing redline process.

5. Crown Castle will provide a Notice To Proceed (NTP) to construction to the customer upon receipt of the final
approved zoning permit and the approved Building Permit.

By Crown Castle:
Signature: MM)’\NV\D
Printed Name: Sarah Brown
Title: Real Estate Specialist

Date: November 20, 2013
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Power Density Calculations

Applicant: New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (“AT&T")
Site ID: S3106

Site Type: 557’ Lattice Guide Tower

Address: 376 Deercliff Road, Avon CT 06001

Date: April 16, 2014




1. Existing Power Density *

Carrier # ERP/Ch Ant Ht | Power Frequency | Limit %MPE
Channels Density MHz

(mW/cm2)
Marcus 1 100 280 0.0005 5.8GHz 1.0000 0.05%
Marcus 1 100 134 0.0020 5.8GHz 1.0000 0.20%
Marcus 1 100 131 0.0021 5.8GHz 1.0000 0.21%
Light Squared 1 1629 557 0.0019 1672.5 1.0000 0.19%
Pocket (now 3 631 214 0.0149 2130 1.0000 1.49%
MetroPCS)
Marcus 1 100 280 0.0005 5.8GHz 1.0000 0.05%
T-Mobile GSM 8 94 242 0.0046 1945 1.0000 0.46%
T-Mobile UMTS 2 530 242 0.0065 2100 1.0000 0.65%
Arch n/a n/a 251 0.0200 929 0.6193 3.22%
Communications
Hartford Data n/a n/a 200 0.0112 220 0.2000 5.62%
Dispatch
Hartford Data n/a n/a 200 0.0022 221 0.2000 1.12%
Dispatch
Pagemart n/a n/a 315 0.0380 929 0.6193 6.14%
Pagenet n/a n/a 513 0.0253 929 0.6193 4.08%
Preferred n/a n/a 190 0.0162 157 0.2000 8.11%
Network
Roamer One n/a n/a 191 0.0010 220 0.2000 0.49%
Roamer One n/a n/a 191 0.0025 221 0.2000 1.23%
Nationwide n/a n/a 251 0.0057 929 0.6193 0.92%
WHCT TV (Ch 18) | n/a n/a 580 0.1344 470 0.3133 42.89%
Nextel 9 100 260 0.0048 851 0.5673 0.84%

TOTAL 77.96%
2. Proposed AT&T Power Density >

Carrier #Channels | ERP/Ch | Ant Ht Power Frequency | Limit %MPE

Density MHz

(mW/cm2)
AT&T UMTS 2 500 200 0.0100 800 Band 0.05867 | 1.70%
ATE&T UMTS 1 500 200 0.0050 1900 Band | 1.0000 0.5%
AT&T LTE 1 500 200 0.0050 700 Band 0.4667 1.07%
AT&TLTE 1 500 200 0.0050 1900 Band | 1.0000 0.5%
AT&T LTE 1 500 200 0.0050 2300 Band | 1.0000 0.5%

TOTAL 4.27%

! This Power Density information was taken from the Connecticut Siting Council database dated October 1, 2013.
* This Power Density information is based on worse case assumptions from AT&T’s radio frequency engineers.
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3. Cumulative Power Density Calculation Results

Carrier #Channels | ERP/Ch | Ant Ht | Power Frequency | Limit %MPE
Density MHz
{mW/cm2)
Marcus 1 100 280 0.0005 5.8GHz 1.0000 0.05%
Marcus 1 100 134 0.0020 5.8GHz 1.0000 0.20%
Marcus 1 100 131 0.0021 5.8GHz 1.0000 0.21%
Light Squared 1 1629 557 0.0015 1672.5 1.0000 0.19%
Pocket (now 3 631 214 0.0145 2130 1.0000 1.49%
MetroPCS)
Marcus 1 100 280 0.0005 5.8GHz 1.0000 0.05%
T-Mobile GSM 8 94 242 0.0046 1945 1.0000 0.46%
T-Mobile UMTS | 2 530 242 0.0065 2100 1.0000 0.65%
Arch n/a n/a 251 0.0200 929 0.6193 3.22%
Communications
Hartford Data n/a n/a 200 0.0112 220 0.2000 5.62%
Dispatch
Hartford Data n/a n/a 200 0.0022 221 0.2000 1.12%
Dispatch
Pagemart n/a n/a 315 0.0380 929 0.6193 6.14%
Pagenet n/a n/a 513 0.0253 929 0.6193 4.08%
Preferred n/a n/a 190 0.0162 157 0.2000 8.11%
Network
Roamer One n/a n/a 191 0.0010 220 0.2000 0.49%
Roamer One n/a n/a 191 0.0025 221 0.2000 1.23%
Nationwide n/a n/a 251 0.0057 929 0.6193 0.92%
WHCT TV (Ch n/a n/a 580 0.1344 470 0.3133 | 42.89%
18)
Nextel 9 100 260 0.0048 851 0.5673 0.84%
AT&T UMTS 2 500 200 0.0100 800 Band 0.05867 | 1.70%
AT&T UMTS 1 500 200 0.0050 1900 Band | 1.0000 0.5%
AT&TLTE 1 500 200 0.0050 700 Band 0.4667 1.07%
AT&T LTE 1 500 200 0.0050 1900 Band | 1.0000 0.5%
AT&T LTE 1 500 200 0.0050 2300 Band | 1.0000 0.5%
TOTAL 82.23%




4, Conclusion:

The addition of AT&T’s antennas on the existing tower will result in the cumulative
maximum permissible exposure (MPE) level of 82.23%. The proposal complies with the
National Council on Radiation Protection and Measurements standard for MPE adopted
by the Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”). Moreover, the maximum level of
radio-frequency energy emitted from AT&T’s installation will be below the FCC’s
mandated radio frequency exposure limits.



STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL

Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: {860) 827-2935 Fax: (860} 827-2950
E-Mail: siting.council@ct. gov
www.ct.gevicse

January 27, 2014

Adam Braillard

Smartlink

33 Boston Post Road West
Marlborough, MA 01752

RE:  TS-AT&T-004-131223 — AT&T request for an order to approve tower sharing at an existing
telecommunications facility located at 376 Deerclift Road, Avon, Connecticut.

Dear Mr. Braillard;

At a public meeting held January 23, 2014, the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) ruled that the shared
use of this existing tower site is technically, legally, environmentally, and economically feasible and
meets public safety concerns, and therefore, in compliance with General Statutes § 16-50aa, the Council
has ordered the shared use of this facility to avoid the unnecessary proliferation of tower structures with
the following conditions:

¢ Any deviation from the proposed installation as specified in the original tower share request and
supporting materials with the Council shall render this decision invalid;

e Any material changes to the proposed installation as specified in the original tower share request
and supporting materials filed with the Council shall require an explicit request for modification
to the Council pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes § 16-50aa, including all relevant
information regarding the proposed change with cumulative worst-case modeling of radio
frequency exposure at the closest point of uncontrolled access to the tower base, consistent with
Federal Communications Commission, Office of Engineering and Technology, Builetin 65,

e Not less than 45 days after completion of the proposed installation, the Council shall be notified
in writing that the installation has been completed,

e The validity of this action shall expire one year from the date of this letter; and

¢ The applicant may file a request for an extension of time beyond the one year deadline provided
that such request is submitted to the Council not less than 60 days prior to the expiration.

This decision is under the exclusive jurisdiction of the Council. This facility has been carefully modeled
to ensure that radio frequency emissions are conservatively below State and federal standards applicable
to the frequencies now used on this tower. Any deviation from this format may result in the Council
implementing enforcement proceedings pursuant to General Statutes § 16-50u including, without
limitation, imposition of expenses resulting from such failure and of civil penalties in an amount not less
than one thousand dollars per day for each day of construction or operation in material violation.

This decision applies only to this request for tower sharing and is not applicable to any other request or
construction. Please be advised that the validity of this action shali expire one year from the date of this

letter.

The proposed shared use is to be implemented as specified in your letter dated December 20, 2013,
including the placement of all necessary equipment and shelters within the tower compound.

:

CONMECTIGUT SITING COUNTIL
shems_tsiond_cinglaventdeercliffrdus-ntde -0k 138223 _decision_deerchiffrd docx



Thank you for your attention and cooperation.

Very?truly yours,
! {2

Nl

Flr
Robert Stein
Chairman
RS/CDM/em
¢:  The Honorable Mark W. Zacchio, Chairman, Town of Avon

Steven V. Kushner, Town Planner, Town of Avon
Crown Castle
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Via Qvernight Delivery

December 20, 2012

Melanie A. Bachman
Executive Director
Connecticut Siting Council
10 Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

Re: Tower Sharing Application
Property Address: 376 Deercliff Road, Avon, CT 06001 (the “Property”)
Applicant: New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (“AT&T")

Dear Ms. Bachman:

On behalf of AT&T, enclosed in connection with the shared use of a tower located on the
Property, please find an original and fifteen (15) copies of a tower sharing application
package along with a check in the amount of six hundred and twenty five ($625.00)
dollars.

Please date stamp a copy of this letter and a copy of the check (both attached) and
email them back to me. If you have any questions, please contact me.

Vil 4

Adam F. Braillard
S2N06 CSC TS 2AP App

Enclosures

cc w/enclosures:
Brandon Robertson, Town Manager, Town of Avon
Homeowners Finance Co, Property Owners

33 Boston Post Road West, Marlborough, Massachuseits 01752
p: 508.954.7702 « adam.braillard@smartlinklic.com
www.smartlinkllc.com
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Please fold or cut in half

Print at 100% Size and DO Mot Photocopy, Using a photecopy could dealay the delivery of your package and may resultin additional shipping charge,

ONisHIPPERS RECEIPT

Thank you for shipping with Unishippers. Waybiil #: 1ZR004980292958844
UPS standard terms and conditions apply. To (Company):

Rate Estimate:  11.91 USD CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Protection; 0.00 USD

Weight (Ibs): 5 10 FRANKLIN SQUARE

Dimensions: 15x11x3

Ship Ref: Shipment Reference #1 NEW BRITAIN, CT, 06051
Service Level: UPS 2nd Day Air® UNITED STATES

Special Svc:

Attention To:

Shipment Date:  2013-12-20 MELANIE BACHMAN, EXECUTIVE

Bill Shipment To: Bill My Account 860-827-2935
Bill To Acct; R00498 Sent By:

Adam Braillard

Description: 508-954-7702




APPLICATION TO THE CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
FOR AN ORDER TO APPROVE THE SHARED USE OF AN EXISTING TOWER
PURSUANT TO CONNECTICUT GENERAL STATUTE §16-50aa

APPLICANT

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (AT&T)
500 Enterprise Drive, Suite 3A
Rocky Hill, CT 06067

TOWER/PROPERTY ADDRESS

376 Deercliff Road
Avon, Connecticut 06001

PREPARED BY: Adam F. Braillard
Regional Land Use Manager
Smartlink, LLC
33 Boston Post Road West
Marlborough, Massachusetts 01752
508-954-7702

adam.braillard@smartlinklic.com

Date Submitted: December 20, 2013
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December 20, 2013

Melanie A. Bachman
Executive Director
Connecticut Siting Council-
10 Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

Re: Request for an Order to Approve the Shared Use of an
Existing Tower

Property Address: 376 Deercliff Road, Avon CT 06001(the “Property”)

Applicant: New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (“AT&T"}

Dear Ms. Bachman:

On behalf of AT&T, please accept this application pursuant to Connecticut General
Statute §16-50aa, as amended (the “Statute”), requesting the finding from the Connecticut
Siting Council {the “Council”} that the shared use of the tower and facility located on the
Property (the “Facility”) is technically, legally, economically and environmentally feasible, will
mset public safety concerns, will avoid the unnecessary proliferation of towers and is in the
public interest. AT&T further requests an order from the Council approving the shared use of
the Facility.

. The Facility

The Facility is owned by Crown Atfantic Company LLC, (“Crown”) and consists of a 557"

lattice style guide tower (the “Tower”) located on the Property. There are currently numerous
telecommunications antennas on the Tower with antenna heights ranging from 557" to 100"
Further, the Facility consists of several equipment shelters and buildings adjacent to the Tower.
There is not fenced compound af the base of the Tower.

I, The Tower Share

AT&T proposes to install a total of twelve (12) panel antennas (4 per sector) and remote
radio head (*RRHs") on the tower (see attached plans). The antennas and RRHs will be
mounted on the Tower at an antenna centerline of 200", Further, AT&T proposes to install an
11'.5" x 18’ equipment shelter and a generator at the base of the Tower next to the existing
equipment shelters. The Tower will not be increased in height. Moreover, no upgrades to the

33 Boston Post Road West, Marlborough, Massachusetts 01752
p: 508.854.7702 » adam.braillard@smartlinklle com
www, smartlinkllc.com




Connecticut Siting Geuncil
ATE&T Tower Sharing Application
376 Deercliff Road, CT 06001
December 20, 2013

access road or parking area will be necessary. Please refer to Tab 3 (Engineering Drawings) of
this application package for further specifications of AT&T's proposed installation.

(1. Technical Feasibility

Itis technically feasible for AT&T to install its equipment on the Tower. To determine the
structural integrity of the Tower, AT&T has performed a structural analysis of the Tower with
AT&T proposed modifications. The structural analysis, dated December 17, 2013 and attached
herewith (see Tab 4) concludes that the “tower and its foundation have sufficient capacity to
carry the existing, reserved and proposed loads”'. Consequently, the shared use of the Tower

is technically feasible.
Iv. Legal Feasibility

Pursuant to the Statute, the Councif has the authority to issue an order approving the
shared use of the Facility. By issuing an order approving AT&T's use of the Facility, AT&T will
be able to proceed with obtaining a building permit from the Town of Avon for the proposed
installation on the Facility. Therefore, the shared use of the Facility is legally feasible.

V. Economic Feasibility

AT&T is a federally licensed telecommunications company providing service in areas of
Connecticut, including the Town of Avon.- AT&T is entering into an agreement with Crown for
the purpose of locating AT&T equipment at the Facility. Consequently, the shared use of the
Facility is economically feasible.

V. Environmental Feasibility

Pursuant to the Statute, AT&T's proposed sharing of the Facility will be environmentally
feasible for the following reasons:

a. The proposal does not increase the height of the Tower. Therefore, the proposed
sharing of the Facility will have an insignificant incremental visual impact on the area
surrounding the Tower and will no significant change or alter the physical or
environmental characteristics of the Facility.

b. The addition of AT&T equipment will not increase the noise levels by six (6) decibels
or more.

¢. The addition of the AT&T antennas will not exceed the RF emissions standard
adopted by the Federal Communications Commission (“FCC"). The cumulative
“worst-case” RF emissions for the operation of the existing Verizon antennas and the

! Structural analysis was performed by B+T Group and consists of 87 pages. To reduce the number of pages needed
to file this application, we only attached the summary pages of the structural analysis (9 pages) without the
calculation appendixes. Those can be submitted upon request.




Connecticut Siting Council
AT&T Tower Sharing Application
376 Learcliff Road, CT 06001
December 20, 2013

proposed AT&T antennas will be 82.23% of the FCC standards (see attached Tab 6,
Power Density Tahle).

d. The proposed installation will have no impact on the local wetlands or water
resources.

e. After installation, AT&T equipment will be unmanned and will only require monthly
visits by maintenance personnel who will inspect the Facility to ensure it remains in
good working order.

f. AT&T's proposal will have no impact on water, sanitary or sewer systems or other
municipal utilities. Additionally, the proposal complies with all applicable local, state
and federal safety rules and regulations.

VIl Public Safety and Benefits

As referenced in Section IIl above, AT&T has performed a structural analysis of the
Tower confirming that the Tower is structurally feasible to hold AT&T's additional equipment.
Further, as referenced in Section VI.c above, AT&T has performed an analysis of the radio
frequency emanating from its proposed antennas to ensure compliance with FCC standards.
The analysis indicates that the maximum level of radio frequency energy emitting from the
Facility after the installation of AT&T’s antennas will be below the FCC's exposure limits.
Moreover, AT&T proposal is expected to enhance safety by improving wireless communications
in the area of the Facility

VII. Conclusion

For the aforementioned reasons, AT&T's proposed shared use of the Facility meets all
of the requirements set forth in the Statute, and the proposal advances the Council’s goal of
preventing the unnecessary proliferation of towers in Connecticut. Moreover, the proposal is
technically, legally, economically and environmentally feasible and meets all public safety
concerns. Consequently, AT&T respectfully requests that the Councit issue an order approving

the proposed sharing use of the Facility.
Sinc/‘ely,

Adam F. Braillard il
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that on the 20™ day of December, 2013, the foregoing application by AT&T for
an Qrder to Approve the Shared Use of an Existing Tower was sent, via UPS, to the following:

Homeowners Finance Company
530 Silas Deane Highway
Wethersfield, CT 06109
860-529-8628

and

Brandon Robertson

Town Manager, Town of Avon
60 West Main Street

Avon, CT 06001
860-409-4300

/,
i e

Adam F. Braillard
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December 17, 2013

Stave Tuttle

Crown Castle

8 Parkmeadow Drive
Pittsford, NY 14534
(585) 809 3445

Subject:

Carrier Designation:

Crown Castle Designation:

B+T Group

1717 5. Boulder, Suite 300
Tulsa, OK 74119

(918) 587-4630

btwo@@btgrp.com

Structural Analysis Report

AT&T Mobhility Co-Locate
Carrier Site Number:
Carrier Site Name:

Crown Castle BU Number:
Crown Castle Site Name:
Crown Castle JDE Job Number:

S3108A
Avon Deercliff

870800
Avon {Deercliff Rd.)
244703

Crown Castle Work Order Number: 685051

Crown Castle Application Number: 198594 Rev. 8
Engineering Firm Designation: B+T Group Project Number: 83041.003.01
Site Data: 376 Deercliff Road, Avon, Hartford County, CT

Latitude 471° 46' 29.95", Longitude -72° 48 2.07"
560 Foot - Guyed Tower

Dear Mr. Tuttle,

B+T Group is pleased to submit this “Structural Analysis Report” to determine the structural integrity of the
above mentioned tower. This analysis has been performed in accordance with the Crown Castle Structural
‘Statement of Work’ and the terms of Crown Castle Purchase Order Number 599591, in accordance with

application 198594, revision 8.

The purpose of the analysis is to determine acceptability of the tower stress level. Based on our analysis we
have determined the tower stress level for the structure and foundation, under the following load case, to be:

LC7: Existing + Reserved + Proposed Equipment Sufficient Capacity

MNote: See Table 1 and Table 2 far the proposed and existing/reserved loading, respectively.

The analysls has been parformed in accordances with the TIA/EIA-222-F standard and 2005 CT State Building
Code based upon a wind speed of 80 mph fastest mile.

All equipment proposed in this report shall be installed in accordance with the attached drawings for the
determined available structural capacity to be effective.

We at B+T Group appreciate the opportunity of providing our cantinuing professional services to you and Crawn
Castle. If you have any guestions or need further assistance on this or any othar projects pleasgfgive us a call.

Respectfully submitted by:
B+T Engineering, Inc.

Venu Ambati Chad E. Tuttle, P.E.
Project Engineer President ‘"""TZ“
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560 Ft Guyed Tower Structural Analysis Report
Profect Number 83041.003.01, Application 188594, Revision 8

1) INTRODUCTION

December 17, 2013
CC/l BU No, 870800
Page 3

This tower is & 560 ft. Guyed tower designed by STAINLESS INC. in November of 1988 and mapped by
Pinnacle Towers in 1999, The tcwer was originally desfgned for a wind speed of 50 mph per ElA-222-C, All
modifications designed by GPD (dated 10/11/07) were considered in the analysis,

2) ANALYSIS CRITERIA

The structural analysis was performed for this tower in accordance with the requirements of TIA/EIA-222-F
Structural Standards for Steel Antenna Towers and Antenna Supporting Structures using a fastest mile wind
speed of 80 mph with no ice, 37 mph with 1 inch ice thickness and 50 mph under service loads.

Table 1 - Proposed Antenna and Cable Information

Center
. p Number Number| Feed
Mounting Line Antenna )
. of Antenna Model of Feed | Line |Note
Level {ft) Ele\(lf?;tlon Antennas Manufacturer Lines |Size (in)
3 | Andrew . SBNH-1DB565C |
3 . Andew  SBNHH-1D6SC
6 Erlcsson ; KRC 118 054/ 1 ! 2 3/8
1090.0 180.0 S S e e e e et e o -
18 . Eresson  ©  RRUS11 8 34
4 ) Raycap o D06 43-60-18-8F .
o 1 - Sectoerount [sM 502-3] -
Table 2 - Existing and Reserved Antenna and Cable Information
Center
, ; Number Number| Feed
Mounting Line Antenna :
- of Antenna Model of Feed Line |Note
Level (ft) Ele\(.rfz:)tlon Antennas Manufacturer _ Lines |Size (in)
3 Katrein AP19-1670/090D/DT2 |
557.0 557.0 1 RisCelwave @ PDSSDE'_Q_QEﬁfgz_QO 1 15/8 2
S 1 . = . PipeMount[PM601-3] -
580 1 Telewave | _ANTIS50F6 |
5140 5180 1 Andrew  PGINOF-0093-8 1 1 ?ﬁi 1
- 5140 2 - Side Am Mount[SO 312-1] b
9035.0 205.0 v ..~ . FlushMount - S
. 1 . TxR :
492.0 '500.0 TxRx Systems - 101 68 10- 0 OSN T 11/4 1
4920 1 - S|de _Arm.Mount [SO 308- 1]
490.0 490.0 1 And{ew ATW25H83 HSO-46H 1 4116 1
T B Standoff :
475.0 1 Telewave ANT1 50F6
485.0 e T T s : g| 7/8 1
_ 465.0 1 - _‘781de Arm Mouqt [SO 312 1]
452.0 1 Tx Rx Systems 101 -68-10-0- OBN
4429 e e . 1 11/4 1
442.0 1 - Slde Arm Mount [SO 308 1}
448.0 2 T_elewave ANT1 50F6
438.0 2 -- F’|pe Mounts 2 718 1
438.0 1 - Side Arm Mcunt [SO 308- 1]
1 Telawave TPRD-1554
425,
415.0 0 1 TxRxSystems 101D-60-06-0-03 : 11%8 3
415.0 1 - Side Arm Mount [SO 308-1]

tnxTower Report - version 6.1.3.1




560 Ft Guyed Tower Structural Analysis Report

December 17, 2013
CCl BU No, 870800

: 294A0

**Side Arm Mount [SO 306-1]

Project Numbar 83041.003.01, Application 198554, Revision 8 Page 4
Mounting cfi?at:r Number Antenna Number | - Feed
- of Antenna Model of Feed | Line [Note
Level (ft) EIE\(lfatl)tlon Antennas Manufacturer Lines |Size (in)
402.0 . 1 Sinclair 5C233 ,
388.0 e e S <A1 5/8 1
388 0____ L1 - Slde Arm Mount [SO 306 1] P !
3200 ;2 Decibel DB(:‘JSG C
3240 N 2 ©15/8 1
T ed0 o2 . SideAmMount[SO601-1). T
ooup 3030 : . Decibel - DB540 ) I

T

2880

270.0

2500

2450

- 237.0

212.0

1750

288.0

2730

2700

1450 1450

138.0

134.0

11240

91.0

80.0

76.0

Notes:

1
2)
3)

134.0

116.0

120

94.0
91.0
81.0
80.0

76.0

i
I_:.,—L:
; ; H
i .

i
)

AR S S R N
e _\._x_:._x_x_n_x_s..\.w:ml\ymz]\);[\)@._x;__\,._x:_xl_xjm

Existing Equipment
Reserved Eguipment
Abandored Equipment; Considered in This Analysis
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Project Number 83041.003,01, Application 198594, Revision 8 Page &5
Table 3 - Design Antenna and Cable Infermation
Center
\ Number Number| Feed
Mounting Line Antenna .
. of Antenna Model of Feed | Line
Level {ft) Ele\(.rfetl)tlon Antennas Manufacturer Lines |Size (in)
5680 580 I T.._ i Andrew e e Ch18Wavestar“ o 1 &- 1/8
R 1 Harne . Ch.18Wavestar -1 WR1800.
80 80 8 ,Genenc ... 2WayAnenas 6 7B
'8 Microwave Parabolic ‘
JA80 L4808 @Eae_r_'.@._‘,__.___,_ .. 2WayAnernas 8 7B
8 Microwave Parabolic :
_ . " 4' Microwave Parabolic '
e ot Geree T amena '??ﬁ"?“:,
30 80 1 Geneic  2BayFMAnemna 1 - 3
200 200 ;1 Generic PR4SO 1 7B
3) ANALYSIS PROCEDURE
Table 4 - Documents Provided
Document Remarks Reference Source
_ Online Application - AT&T Mobility Co- Locate, Rev#8 108504 _CCISITES
Tower Manufacturer Drawmgs B Stalnless dated 11/05!1986 1570604 ~ CCISITES
Tower Mapplng o Plnnacle dated 04/1 4/99 VCCI§I'I_'EAS
:_Tdyve_r_l_'rf_‘l_a_p_prrnrgr "TEP; PrOJect#2568811984 Date 12/11/2013 Email _
Previous Analysis _ GPD  (DATED: 04/26/2013} 3817469 _,.,_CC| SITES__
Modification Drawmgs GPD Project No. 2007282 88, CCISITES
T T dated 10/11/2007 0124272 B
GF’D PrOJect No. 2007287, 82
F’ostModlflcatlon Inspectloa dated 04/03/2008 - CCISJTES“ |
V_E_od_ndati_dnr M?E?ng ; F’rnnacle Tower dated 07/3011999 1341932 - CCISITES :
: United Consuitlng
Seotechnical Report Project No. 20004476:01 1979982 CCISTES
Antenna Configuration Crown CAD F’ackage _ - Date:10/24/2013 CCISITES

3.1) Analysis Method

tnxTower {version 6.1.3.1), a commercially available analysis software package, was used to create a
three-dimensional model of the tower and calculate member stresses for various loading cases.
Selected output from the analysis is included in Appendix A.

3.2) Assumptions

1) Tower and structures were built in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications.
2)  The tower and structures have been maintained in accordance with the manufacturer's

specification.

3)  The configuration of antennas, transmissicn cables, mounts and other appurtenances are as
specified in Tables 1 and 2 and the referenced drawings.
4)  When applicable, transmission cables are considered as structural components for calculating

wind loads as allowed by TIA/EIA-222-F,

tnxTower Report - version 6.1.3.1
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Profect Numbar 83041.003.G1, Application 198594, Revision 8

December 17, 2013
CC/I BU No. 870800
Page 6

5)  Mount areas and weighis are assumed based on photographs provided.

This analysis may be affected if any assumptions are not valid or have been made in error. B+T
Group should be notified to determine the effect on the structura! integrity of the tower.

4) ANALYSIS RESULTS

Table 5 - Section Capacity (Summary)

Seﬁgoﬂ Elevation (ft) |Component Typa

Critical
Elemant

SF*P_allow %

®) Capacity Pass / Fail

P (K)

T1 | B80- 553,75 | Leg

‘12 ssars-sirs  leg

T3 sars-s4tss | Leg .
T4 | B4125-535 .  Leg ‘
TR

o T T
T8 . 460-435 | Leg
To 4340 leg 7
T T e

Tags-360 - Leg

T2 ae0-3a5 0 leg 7

T13 . 335-310 ,  Leg

LE!Q o

: , leg
Ti7 | 235-210  leg S
T18 T 210188 7 T leg
T19 . 185-160 = Leg
T T
1217 im-1t0 0 leg
T22 © 110-85 - lag
s el
T24° . @0-35 . Leg
T25 @B-16 leg
T26  0-0  leg

T1  580-553.75

T2 553.75-547.5

T3  547.5-541.25

T4 54125.538

T5  535-510

T6 510 - 485

T7  485-460

T8 480 - 435

TO 435 - 410

T10  410-385

Ti1 385 -360

Ti2 380 -335

Diaganal
Diagonal
' Diégrb'nal '
Diagonal
Diaganaln
Diéédnai
Diaéonal
Dié;goﬁal
Dlagéhal '
Diagonal
Diagonal
Diagonal
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2L3x3x1/4x3/8

212 1/2x2x3M16x3/8

1
o
"

11/4

34
5/8
5/8
3/4

330
367
-
" ads

101
167
206
245
258
297
336

Tasess

 -57.867
88294

78704
-113368 © 448.057
~117.075 : 302.886 . 208 _  Pass

123728 392886 - 315 = Pass

42312
_-160.285

170674 © 502208 |
175723 502206 350 Pass
" -180.708 ¢ '
185537 502206 . 389 . Pass
| 206366 525932

0741 | 261245 03 © Pass

D770 2si245 07 Pass

823717
. oB23717

1—72“ o MI;SSS
185 ,  Pass

72700
-135578 | 669441 = 203  Pass

254 Pass

© 392.886
448,057

128,226
-

661330
| 502,206

288
330 °  Pass

502206 = 360 . Pass

392 Pass
0506 48787 1.6 Pass
1458 19512 75  Pass
2728 22614 . 121 Pass
3513 22674 155 . Pass
5.873 22614 260 Pass
10772 35334 305 Pass
10473 22814 463 Pass
5.673 12720 525  Pass
3.007  8.834 340  Pass
4.840 8.834 54.8 Pass
7878 12720 64.9 Pass
10934 20814 483 Pass

334810 107 .  Pass
. 71246 | 456.810 | 166 . Pass

168 Pass
174 . Pass

195 . Pass

502206 | 283 ~ Pass




560 Ft Guyed Tower Structural Analysis Report

December 17, 2013
CCl Bl No. 870860

Project Numbar 83041.003.01, Application 198594, Revision 8 Page 7
Seﬁgv‘m Elevation (ft) [Component Type Size I.g;irtrit‘::t P (K} SF*‘?R?HOW Ca[:{aocity Pass / Fail
T13 336-310 Diaganal 1144 373 13.814 35,334 3.1 Pass
T14 ~ 310-285 Diagonal o 439 14084 22814 622 Pass
TI15 ~ 285-260  Diagonal 34 478 10481 12720 79.9 Pass
CT16 280-235 bu'a?_;,o"hél - BT ?657" ; ""'s'é'éi " 798 Pass
Ti7 © 235-210 . Diagonal 58 ééé"_ 3311 "'*'3%2'5’  Pass
CT18 210-185  Diagoral .78 ses 11 512“"‘“' E 885 ’
719 {es-180 " Diagoral | 1 O80T e o 748
T20 © 160-135  Diagonal s T ers "1'éL'é'92i T472 " Pass
T21 135-110  Diagonal 1 716 8re 385 . Pass
122" 110-85 . Diagonal i wa T T 78 538t i73id 334 Pass
723 85-60 . Diagonal s 794 3045 14 . 176 . Pass
T24 60-35  Diagonal & 7RT T T end | BAZ . 17.314 297
725 35-10 | Diagonal | Cwus T 8as 7"1'5'&' TT7a T4 T ra
T26 " i0-0 | Diagonal | L&GincHe [ e@2 | g

553755478

Horizontal

212 1/2x2 112x1/443/8

19

0.805

TS © 635-510 . Horzontal | 202 1/2x@ iiexijéxa/s T 67 4332 | 34310 " Pass
T6 | 510-485 ©  Horizontal | 202 12xz U2x/4xd3 107 11408 56348 | Pass
T7 7 Ag51480 T Horimental f"'2L21/2x2 1/2x1/4x3/s e aoE "344“55" Pass
T8 460-435 . Horzomtal | ZLoxhx3ii6xaiB 202 5113 ¢ 16234 | 315 Pass
T9 T 435-410  Horizontal | 202x2x3/18x3/8 241 2247 16234 . 138  Pass
T10 410-385  Horzontal ¢ ’é[z‘iz"’iéhéké/é'"“ TT253 T 3885 16234 220  Pass
CT11 385-360  Horizontal TUol2xx1/4xd/s 302 -6.043 20982 . 288 Pass
Ti2 © 360-335 . Horizontal 212 1/2x2 1/2x1/4x3i8 341 .43 34527 . 245 . Pass
T13 335-310  Horizontal 212 1/2x2 1/2x1/4x3/8 398  -9.838  34.670 362%:) “Pass
T4 ~ 310-285 Horizantal  © 202 1/2x2 1/2x1/4x3/8 436 -0, 950 . 34599 316 | Pass
Ti5  285-260  Horizontal ©  2L2x2 1/2x3/16x3/8 . 476 7941 © 17730 . 448 . Pass
CT16 | 260-235  FHorizontal . 2lox3 1jxaliaxa’s | 614  -5358 17730  30.2 | Pass
T17 235-210 Horizontal éi’zﬁéé’i?fiﬁ(é/{éxéfs" 544 2221 13301 187 Pass
‘T18 210-185  Forizontal . 2l2x21 1/2x3/16x3.f8 “s74 7215 17.798 405 Pass
CT19 185-160  Horzontal | 202 1/2x2 1/2x1/4x3/8 613  -13221 34670 . 381  Pass
T20  160-135  Horizontal 212 1/2x2 1/2x1/4x3/8 672 14249  56.318 3825;:(3b) Pass
T21 13-110  Horizontai | 2.2 122 12xN4xY8 711 867 34670 . 193 Pass
722 110-85  Horizontal  2L2x2x1/4x3/8 750 -4379 2144 20.7 Pass
723 85 - 80 Horizontal 2L2x2x3/16x3/8 778 -3.044 12270 . 248 Pass
T24 80-35 Horizontal | 2L2x2x3/16x3/8 809 3430 - 12270 255 Pass
T25 35-10 Horizanta! 2L2x2x3/16x3/8 850  -5.393  16.356 33.0 Pass
T26 10-0 Harizontal © Laxsx1/2 880 3836 60,477 6.3 Pass
T1  5B80-553.75 Top Girt Tcexs2 4 0255 48232 O%Sb Pass
T3 547.5-541.25 Top Girt 202 1/2x2 1/2x1/4x3/8 34 -1.088  34.527 éé) Pass
T4  54125-535 Top Girt 212 1/2x2 1/2x1/4x3/8 46 2459 34527 7.4 Pass
T5  535-510 Tap Girt 212 1/2x2 1/2x1/4x3/8 58 2971 34527 8.6 Pass
T8 510 - 485 Top Girt 2L2 1/2x2 1/2x1/4x3/8 g9 5085 34527 147 Pass
T7 485 - 460 Top Girt 212 1/2x2 1/2x1/4x3/8 138 -8248  34.886 236 Pass
T8 460 - 435 Top Gint 2L 2x2x3/16x3/8 175 -5781 16543 349 Pass

tnxTower Report - varsion 6.1.3.1




560 Ft Guyed Tower Structurai Analysis Report
Projact Number 83041.003.01, Application 198584, Revision 8

December 17, 2013
CCI BU No. 870800
Page 8

Section
No.

Elevation (ft)

Component Type

Size

Critical

Element P{K)

SF*P_allow
¥)

%

Capacity Pass / Fail

To
T10
T11
T12
T13

Tia

CTI5

e
e
e
TTie
RERE AN

135 110 R

T20

CT21

T

T23

S
T25

435 - 410

410-385

385 - 360

360-335
1335310
s
'285-260
260-235 |

235 - 210

35-10

210-185"
185-160 ¢

Top Girt
"Top Girt
Top Girt
Top Gitt
TopGit

BT
T
553 75- 5475

R
T8

T8

20

T20

T13

T20
T6

TIa

T20

35 10

56

10-C
510 - 485
335 - 31
" 160- 135

510 - 485
335-310 |
‘i60-135
§10 - 485"'

335 - 310
160-135" -

335-310

160-135

inner Brac:ng'

' Guy B@am 25 e
: Guy 5@153 75';

: Guy c@4e12s
"cGuyc@ateas
' Guy 0@153 75 .
S
o Of@4s12s

Top Guy Pull-

' Top Guy Pull-
Of@316.25
Top Guy Pull-

- Of@153.76

tnxTower Report - version 6,1.31

Top Gt
Top Git
'fEE'éH{ U
Top Gt
Top G -
Top Gsrt
TopGit -
Top Git

“Inner Bracing -

| Guy A9t 25”:
GuyA@dezs 1t
I Guy A@1S3.TS o
Guy 5@491 25

2L 2x2x3/16%3/8
2L2x2x3/16x3/8
2L 2x2x3/16x3/8

Talz 2@ axiiaxais
" 2lz 1izxz ilzxiixae
UoLT 22 Vexiiaxae
2lox2 1/2xa/16x3i8
2L2x2 1/2x3/16x318 |
"ELE}ZQ"'%E;EHEE& o
2L2x21/2x3/16x3/8 '
"21_2 1.’2x2 1/2x1 4x3/

212 122 V2xtiaxdle B _
723

 2L2x2x1/4x3/8

Tolowexdiexais
22168
zoxfedE
"Bottorn Girt or
Inner Bracmg T

2L4x3x1/2
Uaxaxt/a

 L3x3x8/16

114
L2 1/2x2 1/2x1/4

LZ2x2 2t

L2 1/2x2 1/2x1/4

284

CLl3x3xtia

-2.935
791
203 | -4.287
332 . -6.760
-
et
448
487
828 .

214

9085
10773 |
-8.853

16.234

16.234

16234
34310

35 100

77

34742 |
e

18.1 Pass
11.0
264
19.7
261

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

TR T
18.7

34.599
" 34885

P'Es'é""
205

72,

“Pass
“Pass

684 |

e e
38 - -4.385 16543

el

894
‘809 6.728

907

0004 -
- 0254

" a7ce8 .
48256
T 7 81.853

© 47.356
o844
| e8als

48603
5704

7425

16543

24780

07288

138.00¢

7138.000
96.000

"T{38.000
" 88.000

34.263

34263

34263

C3sd71
21384
16543

. 264

96,000
188.000

188000

210 Pass

231 . Pass

Pass

12( Rt

Pass

TR S

43.5

493
4.9
495
51.0
188

Pass

Pass
196  Pass

208 Pass

' Summary

" Leg (T26)
‘ Diégonal
(T18)

Horizontal

(T13)
Top Girt
(T185)

Bottom Girt ‘

(T25)
Inner
Bracing
(T286)
Guy A
(T20)

39.2 Pass
799  Pass
448 Pass
48.8 Pass
36.1 Pass

0.9 Pass

50.3 Pass




December 17, 2013

560 Ft Guyed Tower Siructural Analysis Report CClI BU Ne. 870800
Project Number 83041.003.01, Application 198594, Revision 8 Page 9
Section . . Critical SF*P_allow %
No. Elevation (ft) {Component Type Size Element P (K} (K) Capacity Pass / Falil
' GuyB 483 | Pass
GuyC 510 ¢ Pass
Top Guy = 208 = Pass
Pull-Cff
: Bolt Checks ~ 59.2 Pass :
- ’ ’ RATING=: 799 '  Pass
- — B B S . S P e
Table 6 - Tower Componant Stresses vs. Capacity - LC7
Notes Component Elevation (ft) % Capacity Pass / Fall
’ Base IFoundqtnon Sofl Base : 34.5 Pass
. Intera S A
A so3 ... . Pass
Structure Rating {(max from all components) = 79.9%
Notes:
1) See additional documentation in *Appendix C ~ Additional Calculations” for calculations supporting the % capasity
consumed.
2) Capaclties up to 100% are considered acceptable based on analysis methods used.
3) Foundation capacity determinad by cemparing analysis reactions to original dasign reactions from Stainless Inc., Repert

#3290, Dated 9/11/1986
4.1} Recommendations

The towsr and its foundation have sufficient capacity to carry the existing, reserved, and proposed
loads. No medifications are required at this time.

tnxTower Report -version 6.1.3.1
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[ 3530 Toringdon Way CTel: 704-905-6523
: Sulte 300 Fax: 724-416-6153

i Charlotte, NC 28277

~0
O
<
2

November 20, 2013

RE: Crown Castle Letter of Authorization (LOA)

Crown Castle, does hereby authorize AT&T Mobility (“AT&T"} and its authorized contractors/agents to act as
‘Applicant’ in the processing of all applications, permits, research and other related activities associated with the
processing, planning, design review, permitting, entitlement and construction of additional equipment, antennas and site
improvements for the Crown Castle existing wireless communications facility described as follows:

Customer Site . Crown Castle Site
Name: Avon Deercliff ID Number: 870800
. 376 Deercliff Road Crown Castle Site )
Site Address: Avon, CT 06001 Name: Avon (Deercliff Rd.)

This authorization is fully contingent upon AT&T’s authorized contractors/agents' compliance with the following
conditions:

1. Crown Castie must review the application prior to submittal. Crown Castle must be provided all applications,
narratives, drawings and attachments at least 72 hours in advance of their submittal to the locality. Use of email
and electronic attachments is encouraged. A Crawn Castle Zoning Subject Matter Expert (SME) will review and
provide written comment to the customer within 48 hours of receipt of a complete set of application materials. |f
Crown Castle indicates that changes are required, submissions shall be altered in accordance with Crown Castle
comments prior to submission to the locality. Verification of corrections should also be accomplished via emails
and attachments.

2. Inno event may AT&T encourage, sugges!, participate in, or permit the imposition of any restrictions or additional
cbligations whatsoever on the tower site or Crown Castle's current or future use or ability to ficense space at the
tower site as part of or in exchange for abtaining any approval, permit, exception or variance.

3. A copy of the final permit and/or a written summary of the zomng!entltlement decision rendered by the locality and
any/all conditions placed on that decision shall be communicated in detail to Crown Castle well within the appeal
period provided by the locality (typically 10-15 days).

4. All conditions of approval pertinent to the construction of the proposed project must be inciuded in the
construction drawings for the project. The conditions of approval pertinent to the construction of the project shall
be copied verbatim from the zoning permit approval language, and shall be present in the drawings prior to
submission for building permits and contractor bidding. Crown Castle shall verify the inclusion of appropriate
conditions of approval in the construction drawing redline process.

5. Crown Castle will provide a Notice To Proceed (NTP) fo construction to the customer upon receipt of the final
approved zoning permit and the approved Building Permit.

By Crown Castle: _
Signature: MM)’V\N\D
Printed Name: Sarah Brown
Title: Real Estate Specialist

Date: November 20, 2013
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Power Density Calculations

Applicant: New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (“AT&T”)
Site ID: 53106

Site Type: 557’ Lattice Guide Tower

Address: 376 Deercliff Road, Avon CT 06001

Date: December 20, 2013




1. Existing Power Density !

Carrier # ERP/Ch Ant Ht | Power Frequency | Limit %MPE

Channels Density MHz

{mw/cm2)

Marcus 1 100 230 0.0005 5.8GHz 1.0000 (.05%
Marcus 1 100 134 0.0020 5.8GHz 1.0000 0.20%
Marcus 1 100 131 0.0021 5.8GHz 1.0000 0.21%
Light Squared 1 1629 557 0.0019 1672.5 1.0000 0.19%
Pocket {(now 3 631 214 0.0145 2130 1.0000 1.49%
MetroPCS)
Marcus 1 100 280 0.0005 5.8GHz 1.00C0 0.05%
T-Mohile GSM 8 94 242 0.0046 1945 1.0000 0.46%
T-Mobile UMTS 2 530 242 0.0065 2100 1.0000C 0.65%
Arch n/a n/a 251 0.0200 529 0.6193 3.22%
Communications
Hartford Data n/a n/a 200 0.0112 220 0.2000 5.62%
Dispatch
Hartford Data n/a n/a 200 0.0022 221 0.2000 1.12%
Dispatch
Pagemart n/a n/a 315 0.0380 929 0.6193 6.14%
Pagenet n/a n/a 513 0.0253 929 0.6193 4.08%
Preferred n/a n/a 190 0.0162 157 0.2000 8.11%
Network
Roamer One n/a n/a 191 0.0010 220 0.2000 0.4%%
Roamer One n/a n/a 191 0.0025 221 0.2000 1.23%
Nationwide n/a n/a 251 0.0057 929 0.6193 0.92%
WHCT TV (Ch 18) | n/a n/a 580 0.1344 470 0.3133 42.89%
Nextel o) 100 260 0.0048 851 0.5673 0.84%

TOTAL 77.96%

2. Proposed AT&T Power Density 2

Carrier #Channels | ERP/Ch | Ant Ht Power Frequency | Limit %MPE
Density MHz
(mw/cm2)
ATE&T UMTS 2 500 200 0.0100 800 Band 0.05867 | 1.70%
AT&T UMTS 1 500 200 0.0050 1900 Band | 1.0000 0.5%
AT&TLTE 1 500 200 0.0050 700 Band 0.4667 1.07%
AT&TLTE 1 500 200 0.0050 1900 Band | 1.0000 0.5%
AT&TLTE 1 500 200 0.0050 2300 Band | 1.0000 0.5%
TOTAL 4.27%

! This Power Density information was taken from the Connecticut Siting Council database dated October 1, 2013.
® This Power Density information is based on worse case assumptions from AT&T's radio frequency engineers,

2




3. Cumulative Power Density Calculation Results

Carrier #Channels | ERP/Ch | AntHt | Power Frequency ! Limit %MPE
Density MHz
{mw/cm2)
Marcus 1 100 280 0.0005 5.8GHz 1.0000 0.05%
Marcus 1 100 134 0.0020 5.8GHz 1.0000 0.20%
Marcus 1 100 131 0.0021 5.8GHz 1.0000 0.21%
Light Squared 1 1629 557 0.0019 1672.5 1.0000 0.19%
Pocket (now 3 631 214 0.0149 2130 1.0000 1.49%
MetroPCS)
Marcus 1 100 280 0.0005 5.8GHz 1.0000 0.05%
T-Mobile GSM 8 94 242 0.0046 1945 1.0000 0.46%
T-Mobile UMTS | 2 530 242 0.0065 2100 1.0000 0.65%
Arch n/a n/a 251 $.0200 929 0.6193 3.22%
Communications
Hartford Data n/a n/a 200 0.0112 220 .2000 5.62%
Dispatch .
Hartford Data n/a n/a 200 0.0022 221 0.2000 1.12%
Dispatch
Pagemart n/a n/a 315 0.0380 929 0.6193 6.14%
Pagenet n/a n/a 513 0.0253 929 0.6193 | 4.08%
Preferred n/a n/a 190 0.0162 157 0.2000 8.11%
Network
Roamer One n/a n/a 191 0.0010 220 0.2000 0.49%
Roamer One n/a n/a 191 0.0025 221 0.2000 1.23%
Nationwide n/a n/a 251 0.0057 929 0.6193 0.92%
WHCT TV (Ch n/a n/a 580 0.1344 470 0.3133 42.89%
18) '
Nextel 9 100 260 0.0048 851 0.5673 0.84%
ATET UMTS 2 500 200 0.0100 800 Band 0.05867 | 1.70%
ATE&T UMTS 1 500 200 0.0050 1800 Band | 1.0000 0.5%
AT&TLTE 1 500 200 0.0050 700 Band 0.4667 1.07%
AT&TLTE 1 500 200 0.0050 1900 Band | 1.0000 0.5%
AT&TLTE 1 500 200 0.0050 2300 Band | 1.0000 0.5%
TOTAL 82.23%




4. Conclusion:

The addition of AT&T’s antennas on the existing tower will result in the cumulative
maximum permissible exposure {(MPE) level of 82.23%. The proposal complies with the
National Council on Radiation Protection and Measurements standard for MPE adopted
by the Federal Communications Commission (“FCC"). Moreover, the maximum level of
radio-frequency energy emitted from AT&T’s installation will be below the FCC's
mandated radio frequency exposure limits.




STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Sguare, New Britain, CT 06051

"\//' 52 Phone: éS&O)_}&’QT_fQSS Fax_:éféf)ﬂ%%?%%@
. s-Matl: siting.council{@ct.gov

December 29. 2014 wWww.ClLgov/icse
=

Christopher B. Fisher, Fsq.
Cuddy & Feder LLP

445 Hamilton Avenue, 14% Floor
White Plains, NY 10601

RE: EM-CING-128-130828 - 530 Brushy Hill Road, Simsbusy
TS-AT&T-164-131114 - 599 Matianuck Avenue, Windsor
TS-AT&T-004-131223 - 376 Deercliff Road, Avon
TS-AT&T-069-131216 - 1249 Hariford Pike, East Killingly
TS-AT&T-101-131108 - 50 Devine Street, North Haven
TS-AT&T-143-131227 - 137 Wright Road, Tortington

Dear Attorney Fisher:

The Connecticut Siting Council {Council) is in receipt of yout letter dated December 24, 2014, subnitted on
behalf of AT&T/New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, requesting an extension of time to submit a notice of
completion of construction and associated post modification inspection repozts for the above-referenced
exempt modifications and tower share requests.

The Council hereby grants a 1-year extension of time until December 31, 2015, to submit a notice of
completion of construction and associated post modification inspection reports for the above-referenced
exempt modifications.

This extension is granted with the understanding that the Council will be notified should AT&T/New
Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC need additional time beyond 1-year to submit a notice of completion of
construction and associated post modification inspection reports or decide not to proceed with construction.

Thank you for your attention to these matters.

Sincerely,
FARAE QJ{’%@
Melanie A. Bachman

Acting Executive Director

MAB/cm

CONNECTICUT SHING \!JQNEJL

Affirmrive Acfion £ Equal Gppartnainy Bniployer



445 Hamilton Avenue, 14th Floor
White Plains, Mew Yorl 10601
Tel 2147611300 Fax 9147815372

Wy, cuddyfederconm

December 24, 2014

VIA EMAIL & FIRST CLASS MAIL

Melanie Bachman, Esq. |
Executive Director : DEC 26 20t o
Connecticut Siting Council ‘ CONNECTICUT
10 Franklin Square SITING COUNCIL

New Britain, CT 06051

Re:  New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (AT&T)
Exempt Modification/Tower Share Conditions
Notifications of Completion & Extension Requests

Dear Executive Director Bachman:

We are writing once again behalf of our client, New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC ("AT&T™)
with respect to the above referenced matter and the Siting Council’s requests for written
notification of completion of construction and/or written notice of compliance with site specific
conditions for various exempt modification filings made by AT&T and its vendors. Specifically,
this letter addresses those items related to the year 2013 which the Council has received prior
correspondence individually addressing various sites approved in different quarters of calendar
year 2013, For purposes of efficiency this letter addresses the latest status of all sites (Quarters
1-3) as the attachment to your letter dated November 3, 2014 (“November List”) included a
listing of sites from Quarters 1-3.

Quarter 1, 2013

Since the date of our October 31% letter, we are advised that AT&T and its vendors have filed
directly with the council close out letters for the following additional sites:

EM-AT&T-067-131230 107 Buck Road Hebron
EM-CING-045-130103 2 Scott Road East Lyme
EM-CING-057-130802 0ld Greenwich Sta. 0ld Greenwich

EM-CING-058-121031 131 Bishop Crossing Griswold
EM-CING-137-121031 86 Voluntown Road Pawcatuck
EM-CING-114-121114 5 Hinckley Hill Rd. Preston

Quarter 2, 2013

Since the date of our October 31% letter, our information reflects that AT&T and its vendors have
filed directly with the council a close out letter for the following additional site:

EM-CING-106-131114 1363 Boston Post Road  Old Saybrook

Additionally, we are advised by AT&T that construction has been deferred on (3) Q2 sites:

C&F: 2625883 1

ATTORMEYS AT LAW White Plains  Fishkill  New York City  Stamford



CUDDYs

TS-AT&T-004-131223 376 Deerclift Road Avon
TS-AT&T-069-131216 1249 Hartford Pike East Killingly
EM-CING-128-130828 530 Brushy Hill Road Simsbury.

On AT&T and their vendor’s behalf, we respectfully request a one-year extension of time to
December 31, 2015 for these three sites to be completed in accordance with the prior Exempt
Modification Acknowledgement letters.

Quarter 3, 2013

As for the Quarter 3 sites listed we are writing to confirm your receipt of correspondence from
AT&T’s vendors for six (6) of the Q3 sites on the list you provided, as follows:

1. EM-CING-135-130703 652 Glenbrook Rd Stamford

2. EM-CING-152-130201 126 O1d Colchester Rd ~ Waterford

3. EM-CING-166-130711 347 East Street Wolcott

4. EM-CING-100-130322 38 Lower Rd North Canaan
5. EM-CING-084-130305 111 Schoolhouse Rd Milford

6. EM-CING-031-130116 Mowhawk M. Rd Cornwall

Additionally, we are advised by AT&T that construction has been deferred on (3) Q3 sites:

TS-AT&T-101-131108 50 Devine Street North Haven
TS-AT&T-143-131227 137 Wright Rd Torrington
TS-AT&T-164-131114 599 Matianuck Avenue Windsor.

On AT&T and their vendor’s behalf, we respectfully request a one-year extension of time to
December 31, 2015 for these sites to be completed in accordance with the prior Exempt
Modification Acknowledgement letters.

Process Moving Forward —~ Confirmation of Extensions

We are advised that other than the above noted deferrals AT&T s vendors are coordinating
receipt of documentation from tower companies to certity compliance with conditions (i.e. P.E.
certifications, etc.) for Q1, Q2 and Q3 sites. As per our recent telephone discussion, however, it
appears that the Council’s records do not reflect receipt of completion correspondence for sites
which AT&T’s vendors have a record of submitting. AT&T will revisit its records and
coordinate submission of any outstanding completion correspondence with the Council.

C&F: 26238831
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Other than the deferred sites noted above, and to the extent an extension is required for any
outstanding sites as per the Council’s records, we respectfully request an extension to March 1,
2015 for all sites on the November list (2013 Q1, Q2, Q3) to submit notices of completion.

Ly
e
S

|
-

e

Thank you for your continued consideration in this matter.
Very truly yours,
Daniel M. Laub
cc! Michele Briggs, AT&T
Christopher B. Fisher, Esq.

C&T; 26258831




STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL

Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051

Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
E-Mail: siting.council@ct.gov
www.ct.gov/csc )

December 29, 2015

Daniel M. Laub, Esq.

Cuddy & Feder LLP

445 Hamilton Avenue, 14% Floor
White Plains, NY 10601

RE: EM-CING-069-130123; EM-AT &T-060-130321; EM-CING-069-130130
- EM-CING-088-130109; TS-AT&T-004-131223; T'S-AT &T-069-131216

EM-CING-128-130828; EM-CING-135-130910; EM-CING-156-130531
EM-CING-086-130712; TS-AT &T-101-131108; EM-CING-158-130703
EM-CING-073-130207; TS-AT &T-143-131227; EM-CING-103-130703
EM-CING-143-130122; EM-CING-104-130819; EM-CING-158-130326
TS-AT &T-164-131114; EM-CING-074-130322; EM-CING-003-130214
EM-CING-015-130531; EM-AT &T-089-131230; EM-AT &T'-051-130408
EM-AT&T-118-131030

Dear Attorney Laub:

The Connecticut Siting Council (Council) is in receipt of your letter dated December 24, 2015, submitted on
behalf of New Cingular Witeless PCS, LLC (AT&T), requesting an extension of time to submit notices of
completion of consttuction and associated post modification ihspection reports for the above-referenced
exempt modifications. :

The Council previously gtanted six extension of time to submit notices of completion of construction and
associated post modification inspection reports for the above-referenced exempt modifications on june 30,
2014; September 2, 2014; November 4, 2014; November 20, 2014; December 29, 2014; and Februaty 24,
2015.

Therefote, the Council heteby denies an extension of time to submit notices of completion of construction
and associated post modification inspection teports for the above-referenced exempt modifications that were

approved in 2013.

Any modifications to these facilities will require explicit notice to the Council pursvant to Regulations of
Connecticut State Agehcies Section 16-50§-73 and a filing fee.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Sincetfziy,
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Melanie A. Bachman
Acting Executive Director
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December 24, 2015
VIA EMAIL & FEDEX _m@@ UWJ
Melanie Bachman, Esq.

Acting Executive Director DEC 28 2015
Connecticut Siting Council
10 Franklin Square . ' Connecticut Siting Courncil

New Britain, CT 06051

Re:  New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (AT&T)
Exempt Modification/Tower Share Conditions

Notifications of Completion & Extension Requests

Dear Executive Director Bachman:

We are writing on behalf of our client, New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (“AT&T”) with
respect to the above referenced matter and the Siting Council’s requests for written notification
of completion of construction and/or written notice of compliance with site-specific conditions
for various modification filings made by AT&T and its vendors. Specifically, this letter
addresses those sites related to the year 2013, listed in the attached correspondence. It is our
understanding that these are the only sites remaining from 2013 that need an extension.

Aécordingly, on behalf of AT&T and their vendors, we respectfully request an additional
extension of time to June 30, 2016 for completion of all remaining 2013 non-tower sites.

Thank you once again for your continued consideration in this matter. Should you have any
questions regarding the foregoing please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

ﬁ@/

aniel M. Laub

Enclosures

cc;_ N Michele Briggs, AT&T

C&F: 29615011

ATTORNEYS AT LAW Whiie Plains Fishkill New York City Stamford
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